IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONGPOINT INVESTMENTS TRUST and : ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND LP, :

: No. 31, 2016

Defendants Below, Appellants,

: Court Below:

Court of Chanceryof the State of Delaware V.

PRELIX THERAPEUTICS, INC. a Delaware corporation,

: C.A. No. 10342-CM

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

Appellant's Opening Brief

Team P Attorneys for Appellants

February 5, 2016

Table of Contents

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. The Plaintiffs Ownership Of Prelix Shares
B. The Plaintiffs Seek Appraisal, And DTC Issues Paper Certificates.4
C. DTC Delivers The Certificates To The Custodians, Who Re-Title Them, Before The Merger Closes5
D. Plaintiffs Seek Appraisal6
ARGUMENT
I.THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF CHANCERY BECAUSE A CUSTODIAL BANK SHOULD BE CONSIDERED A STOCKHOLDER OF RECORD
A. Question Presented7
B. Standard Of Review7
C. Merits Of Argument7
1. The Term Stockholder Of Record Should Encompass Custodial Banks
a. The Cede Breakdown Is A Record Of A Corporation9
b.To Effectuate The Purpose Of Section 262, This Court Should Reject A Narrow Interpretation
c.Under Federal Law, The Cede Breakdown Is A Corporate Record Of Significant Importance
<pre>d.As A Matter Of Public Policy, A Corporation Should Not Be Permitted To Use Share Immobilization As Both A Sword And Shield</pre>

STOCKHOLDER OF RECORD, OWNERSHIP CHANGES DRIVEN BY THE DEPOSITORY SYSTEM MUST BE TREATED AS INVOLUNTARY
A. Question Presented1
B. Standard Of Review1
C. Merits Of Argument1
1.But For The Federal Mandate, Custodial Banks And Brokers Would Have Appeared On The Stock Ledger Maintained By The Transfer Agent Through Their Own Nominees, And No Change In Ownership Would Have Occurred Before The Merger Was Finalized
2. Participation In The Depository System Is A De Facto Requirement Established By Congress And The SEC1
3. Because Changes Driven By the Depository System Are Involuntary, This Court Should Treat The Cede Breakdown As Evidence Of Continuous Share Ownership
Conclusion

Table of Authorities

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)23
Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)
Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd., 492 A.2d 1242
(Del. 1985)9
Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz, 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)14
Enstar Corp. v. Senouf that, 535 A.2d. 1351 (Del. 1987)
Freeman v. X-Ray Associates, P.A., 3A.3d 224 (Del. 2010)
Kurz v. Holbrook, 989 A.2d. 140 (Del Ch. 2010)
LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp., 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)17
Paskill Corp. v. Alcoma Corp., 747 A.2d 549 (Del. 2000)
PHL Variable Inc. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust, 28 A.3d 1059
(Del. 2011)
Salt Dome Oil Corp. v. Schenck, 41 A.2d 583 (Del. 1945)
Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)
Zeeb v. Atlas Powder Co., 87 A.2d 123 (Del. 1952)9
Delaware Court of Chancery Cases
Giovanini v. Horizon Corp., 1979 WL 178568 (Del. Ch.)
In re Appraisal of Dell Inc., 2015 WL 4313206 (Del. Ch.)3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 16,
18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
In re Best Lock Corp. Shareholder Litigation, 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch.
2001)11
Matter of Enstar Corp., 1986 WL 8062 (Del. Ch.)

Wynnefield Partners Small Cap Value L.P. v. Niagara Corp., 2006 WL
2521434 (Del Ch.)
Federal Statutes
15 U.S.C § 78c (2015)
15 U.S.C § 78q-1 (2015)
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-13 (2015)
17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-1 (2015)
17 C.F.R. § 240.17Ad-8 (2015)
Delaware Statutes
8 Del. C. § 220 (2016)
8 Del. C. §262 (2016)
Secondary Sources
Ernest L. Folk, Rodman Ward & Edward P. Welch, Folk On The Delaware General
Corporation Law: A Commentary & Analysis (2d ed. 1988)
S. Michael Sirkin, Who Owns Stock in a Delaware Corporation? The
Answer Can Be a Surprise, 19 No. 8 The M & A Law. NL 118
See David Brooks, Comment, Depository Trust Company & the Omnibus
Proxy: Shareholder Voting in the Era of Share Immobilization, 52
S TEX I. REV 205 (2014)
